North West Treatment Hub



17 September 2024

12.2

A

We are working in your area

Sydney Water continues to support the rapid growth of new and existing communities in Sydney's North West by delivering the North West Treatment Hub program. The program includes upgrades at Riverstone, Rouse Hill and Castle Hill Water Resource Recovery Facilities (WRRFs) so that we can cater for this growth and continue to keep our waterways clean.

What's happening?

From late September, we are setting up a site compound within the existing boundary of the Riverstone WRRF (108 Bandon Road) to prepare for the upgrade.

The first step will be to install a boundary fence to secure the lot from public access. We will also conduct additional surveys before clearing some trees and other vegetation on the Riverstone WRRF site to establish access.

We'll set up a caravan for initial work, and then set up a car park, laydown area and site offices. We expect to use this compound until 2028. For a visual representation of the works area, please see the map over the page.

What you might notice

At the start of works, you may experience an initial increase in truck movement along Bandon Rd. There may also be some increased noise in the area during site establishment.

We'll take steps to minimise noise, dust or visual impacts as we establish the site compound but we wanted to let you know ahead of time. This is the first step in a program that continues through to 2028. We will continue to notify you with updates as this work progresses.



1:3

A PP





Where can I get more information?

(n 🗩 💷

If you'd like to discuss this letter or have any questions about the North West Treatment Hub Program, please contact the project team on 1800 560 682 or email <u>NorthWestTreatmentHub@sydneywater.com.au</u>. To find out more about the project, visit <u>www.sydneywatertalk.com.au/northwesttreatmenthub</u>.